
SOLWAY FEDERATION of RACING PIGEON SOCIETIES

Race from Appleton (Lymm) 202
Liberated at 10:45:00 on 15/09/18 in a LIGHT SOUTH WEST wind

29 members sent in a total of 230 birds

Pos. Member Club
No.
birds

Time Miles Yards Ring No. Colour Sex Pools Velocity

1 R White Springfield Homing Club 13 13:24:47115 1659 NEHU 18 Z 9685 BLUE PIED Hen 1277.098

2 J Ferguson Eastriggs Homing Club 28 13:31:52115 1169 SU 18 S 5653 BLUE BAR Hen 1219.950

3 G Turnbull Eastriggs Homing Club 14 13:34:30116 1087 GB 18 V 72763 BLUE Cock 1210.897

4 J Ferguson Eastriggs Homing Club 28 13:35:06115 1169 GB 18 C 40958 BLUE BAR Hen 1196.761

5 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 13:39:54117 332 GB 18 V 10473 BLUE Cock 1179.257

6 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 13:40:02117 332 GB 18 N 81282 BLACK Hen 1178.358

7 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 13:41:00117 332 GB 18 F 26256 BLUE Cock 1171.886

8 A Russell Nith Valley Racing Pigeon Club8 14:02:52127 712 SU 18 S 1605 CHEQUER Hen ABCDEFG34.361133.248

9 Mr & Mrs K Guenther & G/SonDumfries Flying Club 9 14:06:02126 1478 SU 18 S 4606 BLUE Cock 1110.453

10 J Ferguson Eastriggs Homing Club 28 13:51:40115 1169 SU 18 S 5717 BLUE BAR Cock 1090.548

11 S J Irving (Loft 2) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 14:12:30119 375 GB 18 N 81236 DARK CHEQUERHen 1011.157

12 W Jamieson Annan & District Homing Club 4 14:21:41116 1581 SU 18 1472 CHEQUER PIED Cock 949.501

13 G Russell Nith Valley Racing Pigeon Club6 14:46:15127 1020 SU 18 S 1821 BLUE Hen 930.736

14 R White Springfield Homing Club 13 14:45:47115 1659 SU 18 S 2482 BLUE PIED Cock 847.480

15 D & P Skelton Springfield Homing Club 9 14:47:19115 618 SU 18 S 2321 DARK PIED Hen 837.821

16 D & P Skelton Springfield Homing Club 9 14:47:21115 618 SU 18 S 2356 MEALY PIED Cock 837.706

17 G Turnbull Eastriggs Homing Club 14 14:52:02116 1087 SU 18 S 6204 BLUE Cock 830.847

18 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 14:57:57117 332 GB 18 V 10413 BLUE PIED Hen 815.386

19 J Seaton Dumfries Flying Club 9 15:17:55125 464 SU 18 S 4504 BLUE Cock 807.807

20 S J Irving (Loft 2) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:04:49119 375 GB 18 N 81223 BLACK PIED Hen 807.550

21 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:02:24117 332 GB 18 F 26257 CHEQUER Hen 801.290

22 K Thomson Lockerbie Racing Pigeon Club 12 15:52:32135 28 SU 18 S 1218 BLUE BAR Cock 772.690

23 J Seaton Dumfries Flying Club 9 15:35:19125 464 SU 18 S 4521 CHEQUER Cock 759.391

24 K Thomson Lockerbie Racing Pigeon Club 12 15:58:20135 28 SU 18 S 1260 CHEQUER Hen 758.387

25 Mr & Mrs G Power Springfield Homing Club 7 15:15:33115 732 SU 18 4675 MEALY CockABC 1.64 750.811

26 J Gilmour Hoddom & District Flying Club 3 15:30:44121 1336 SU 18 S 6696 CHEQUER Hen 749.986

27 S Boyd Dumfries Flying Club 11 15:46:48128 878 GB 18 D 09736 CHEQUER Hen 749.364

28 S Boyd Dumfries Flying Club 11 15:47:03128 878 GB 18 D 11383 CHEQUER Hen 748.744

29 S J Irving (Loft 2) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:26:05119 375 GB 18 N 81244 BLUE PIED Hen 746.451

30 S J Irving (Loft 2) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:26:07119 375 GB 18 N 81235 BLACK PIED Hen 746.363

31 S Boyd Dumfries Flying Club 11 15:48:20128 878 GB 18 D 09752 CHEQUER Hen 745.576

32 G Dalgliesh & Son Hoddom & District Flying Club 2 15:35:17121 1350 SU 18 S 6518 CHEQUER Hen 738.279

33 G Dalgliesh & Son Hoddom & District Flying Club 2 15:36:09121 1350 SU 18 S 6534 CHEQUER Hen 736.081

34 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:26:20117 332 GB 18 V 10482 CHEQUER Hen 733.123

35 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:26:21117 332 NEHU 18 HOU 2345BLUE Cock 733.080

36 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:26:28117 332 GB 18 V 10463 RED Cock 732.776

37 D Robinson Lockerbie Racing Pigeon Club 5 15:52:53127 1719 SU 18 S 1487 CHEQUER Cock 731.573

38 S J Irving (Loft 2) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:32:28119 375 GB 18 N 81226 BLACK Hen 729.876

39 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:27:44117 332 GB 18 F 26239 CHEQUER Hen 729.493

40 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:28:13117 332 GB 18 N 81269 CHEQUER Hen 728.248

41 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:28:29117 332 NEHU 18 HOU 2346BLUE Cock 727.563

42 G Turnbull Eastriggs Homing Club 14 15:28:06116 1087 SU 18 S 6206 CHEQUER Cock 724.998

43 Mr & Mrs K Guenther & G/SonDumfries Flying Club 9 15:53:35126 1478 SU 18 S 4704 BLUE Cock 723.429

44 G Turnbull Eastriggs Homing Club 14 15:30:28116 1087 SU 18 1976 BLUE Cock 718.988

45 G Turnbull Eastriggs Homing Club 14 15:30:42116 1087 GB 18 V 72765 BLUE W/F Cock 718.400

46 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:32:10117 332 GB 18 F 26221 BLUE PIED Hen 718.231

47 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:32:15117 332 GB 18 V 10415 CHEQUER PIED Hen 718.023

48 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:32:28117 332 GB 18 D 40530 BLUE Hen 717.481

49 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:32:39117 332 GB 18 V 10404 CHEQUER PIED Cock 717.024

50 Mr & Mrs K Guenther & G/SonDumfries Flying Club 9 15:56:45126 1478 SU 18 S 4611 CHEQUER Cock 716.080



51 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:35:13117 332 GB 18 V 10427 CHEQUER Hen 710.683

52 G Turnbull Eastriggs Homing Club 14 15:33:50116 1087 SU 18 S 6187 CHEQUER PIED Hen 710.607

53 A Russell Nith Valley Racing Pigeon Club8 16:03:13127 712 SU 18 S 1667 CHEQUER Hen 704.652

54 Mr & Mrs K Guenther & G/SonDumfries Flying Club 9 16:02:30126 1478 SU 18 S 4655 BLUE Hen 703.112

55 W Jamieson Annan & District Homing Club 4 15:37:47116 1581 SU 18 S 3105 CHEQUER Cock 702.707

56 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:42:46117 332 GB 18 V 10417 CHEQUER Hen 692.663

57 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:42:55117 332 GB 18 V 10447 CHEQUER Cock 692.314

58 R White Springfield Homing Club 13 15:41:49115 1659 NEHU 18 MDS 976 BLUE PIED Cock 687.492

59 A Simmons Annan & District Homing Club 3 15:48:01117 331 SU 18 S 3357 CHEQUER Cock 680.659

60 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:52:19117 332 GB 18 V 10414 DARK PIED Hen 671.138

61 D Robinson Lockerbie Racing Pigeon Club 5 16:28:10127 1719 SU 18 S 1481 CHEQUER Hen 656.355

62 W Swan Dumfries Flying Club 1 16:23:58126 11 SU 18 S 5006 BLUE PIED Cock 654.256

63 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 16:02:58117 332 GB 18 V 10412 CHEQUER Hen 648.659

64 S J Irving (Loft 2) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 16:13:16119 375 GB 18 N 81246 CHEQUER PIED Cock 639.160

65 J Seaton Dumfries Flying Club 9 16:32:20125 464 SU 18 S 4568 CHEQUER Cock 634.733

66 M Halliday Dumfries Flying Club 2 17:16:08139 1620 SU 18 S 5135 GRIZZLE Cock 629.606

67 W J Gilmour Hoddom & District Flying Club 2 16:26:55121 1599 SU 18 S 6555 RED Cock 627.518

68 S Boyd Dumfries Flying Club 11 16:47:22128 878 GB 18 D 09732 BLUE Cock 624.114

69 J Seaton Dumfries Flying Club 9 16:46:01125 464 SU 18 S 4512 CHEQUER Hen 610.675

70 D & P Skelton Springfield Homing Club 9 16:20:32115 618 SU 18 S 2348 RED Hen 605.061

71 D Robinson Lockerbie Racing Pigeon Club 5 17:00:27127 1719 SU 18 S 1465 CHEQUER PIED Cock 599.917

72 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 16:30:04117 332 GB 18 N 81271 CHEQUER Hen 597.716

73 D & P Skelton Springfield Homing Club 9 16:33:10115 618 SU 18 S 2367 CHEQUER PIED Hen 583.106

74 D & P Skelton Springfield Homing Club 9 16:36:50115 618 NEHU 18 DV 1258 BLUE PIED Hen 577.029

75 A Russell Nith Valley Racing Pigeon Club8 17:17:29127 712 SU 18 S 1619 CHEQUER Cock 571.316

76 S J Irving (Loft 2) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 16:53:54119 375 GB 18 N 81257 DARK CHEQUERCock 568.758

77 W Jamieson Annan & District Homing Club 4 16:49:38116 1581 SU 18 1469 CHEQUER Hen 564.241

78 G Turnbull Eastriggs Homing Club 14 16:55:18116 1087 GB 18 V 72766 BLUE W/F Hen 554.272

79 A Russell Nith Valley Racing Pigeon Club8 17:30:34127 712 SU 18 S 1649 BLUE Hen 552.886

80 A Russell Nith Valley Racing Pigeon Club8 17:30:47127 712 SU 18 S 1642 CHEQUER PIED Cock 552.590

81 Mr & Mrs G Power Springfield Homing Club 7 16:53:21115 732 SU 18 S 2541 CHEQUER PIED Hen 551.465

82 W J Gilmour Hoddom & District Flying Club 2 18:04:37121 1599 SU 18 S 6572 BLUE Hen 488.059



SOLWAY FEDERATION of RACING PIGEON SOCIETIES

Section: East
Race from Appleton (Lymm) 202

Liberated at 10:45:00 on 15/09/18 in a LIGHT SOUTH WEST wind
21 members sent in a total of 182 birds

Pos. Member Club
No.
birds

Time Miles Yards Ring No. Colour Sex Pools Prize Velocity

1 R White Springfield Homing Club 13 13:24:47 115 1659 NEHU 18 Z 9685 BLUE PIED Hen 30.00 1277.098

2 J Ferguson Eastriggs Homing Club 28 13:31:52 115 1169 SU 18 S 5653 BLUE BAR Hen 20.00 1219.950

3 G Turnbull Eastriggs Homing Club 14 13:34:30 116 1087 GB 18 V 72763 BLUE Cock 18.00 1210.897

4 J Ferguson Eastriggs Homing Club 28 13:35:06 115 1169 GB 18 C 40958 BLUE BAR Hen 15.00 1196.761

5 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 13:39:54 117 332 GB 18 V 10473 BLUE Cock 15.00 1179.257

6 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 13:40:02 117 332 GB 18 N 81282 BLACK Hen 12.00 1178.358

7 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 13:41:00 117 332 GB 18 F 26256 BLUE Cock 12.00 1171.886

8 J Ferguson Eastriggs Homing Club 28 13:51:40 115 1169 SU 18 S 5717 BLUE BAR Cock 12.00 1090.548

9 S J Irving (Loft 2) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 14:12:30 119 375 GB 18 N 81236 DARK CHEQUER Hen 12.00 1011.157

10 W Jamieson Annan & District Homing Club 4 14:21:41 116 1581 SU 18 1472 CHEQUER PIED Cock 10.00 949.501

11 R White Springfield Homing Club 13 14:45:47 115 1659 SU 18 S 2482 BLUE PIED Cock 10.00 847.480

12 D & P Skelton Springfield Homing Club 9 14:47:19 115 618 SU 18 S 2321 DARK PIED Hen 8.00 837.821

13 D & P Skelton Springfield Homing Club 9 14:47:21 115 618 SU 18 S 2356 MEALY PIED Cock 8.00 837.706

14 G Turnbull Eastriggs Homing Club 14 14:52:02 116 1087 SU 18 S 6204 BLUE Cock 5.00 830.847

15 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 14:57:57 117 332 GB 18 V 10413 BLUE PIED Hen 5.00 815.386

16 S J Irving (Loft 2) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:04:49 119 375 GB 18 N 81223 BLACK PIED Hen 807.550

17 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:02:24 117 332 GB 18 F 26257 CHEQUER Hen 801.290

18 K Thomson Lockerbie Racing Pigeon Club 12 15:52:32 135 28 SU 18 S 1218 BLUE BAR Cock 772.690

19 K Thomson Lockerbie Racing Pigeon Club 12 15:58:20 135 28 SU 18 S 1260 CHEQUER Hen 758.387

20 Mr & Mrs G Power Springfield Homing Club 7 15:15:33 115 732 SU 18 4675 MEALY CockABCD 12.70 750.811

21 J Gilmour Hoddom & District Flying Club 3 15:30:44 121 1336 SU 18 S 6696 CHEQUER Hen 749.986

22 S J Irving (Loft 2) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:26:05 119 375 GB 18 N 81244 BLUE PIED Hen 746.451

23 S J Irving (Loft 2) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:26:07 119 375 GB 18 N 81235 BLACK PIED Hen 746.363

24 G Dalgliesh & Son Hoddom & District Flying Club 2 15:35:17 121 1350 SU 18 S 6518 CHEQUER Hen 738.279

25 G Dalgliesh & Son Hoddom & District Flying Club 2 15:36:09 121 1350 SU 18 S 6534 CHEQUER Hen 736.081

26 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:26:20 117 332 GB 18 V 10482 CHEQUER Hen 733.123

27 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:26:21 117 332 NEHU 18 HOU 2345 BLUE Cock 733.080

28 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:26:28 117 332 GB 18 V 10463 RED Cock 732.776

29 D Robinson Lockerbie Racing Pigeon Club 5 15:52:53 127 1719 SU 18 S 1487 CHEQUER Cock 731.573

30 S J Irving (Loft 2) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:32:28 119 375 GB 18 N 81226 BLACK Hen 729.876

31 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:27:44 117 332 GB 18 F 26239 CHEQUER Hen 729.493

32 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:28:13 117 332 GB 18 N 81269 CHEQUER Hen 728.248

33 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:28:29 117 332 NEHU 18 HOU 2346 BLUE Cock 727.563

34 G Turnbull Eastriggs Homing Club 14 15:28:06 116 1087 SU 18 S 6206 CHEQUER Cock 724.998

35 G Turnbull Eastriggs Homing Club 14 15:30:28 116 1087 SU 18 1976 BLUE Cock 718.988

36 G Turnbull Eastriggs Homing Club 14 15:30:42 116 1087 GB 18 V 72765 BLUE W/F Cock 718.400

37 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:32:10 117 332 GB 18 F 26221 BLUE PIED Hen 718.231

38 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:32:15 117 332 GB 18 V 10415 CHEQUER PIED Hen 718.023

39 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:32:28 117 332 GB 18 D 40530 BLUE Hen 717.481

40 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:32:39 117 332 GB 18 V 10404 CHEQUER PIED Cock 717.024

41 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:35:13 117 332 GB 18 V 10427 CHEQUER Hen 710.683

42 G Turnbull Eastriggs Homing Club 14 15:33:50 116 1087 SU 18 S 6187 CHEQUER PIED Hen 710.607

43 W Jamieson Annan & District Homing Club 4 15:37:47 116 1581 SU 18 S 3105 CHEQUER Cock 702.707

44 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:42:46 117 332 GB 18 V 10417 CHEQUER Hen 692.663

45 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:42:55 117 332 GB 18 V 10447 CHEQUER Cock 692.314

46 R White Springfield Homing Club 13 15:41:49 115 1659 NEHU 18 MDS 976 BLUE PIED Cock 687.492

47 A Simmons Annan & District Homing Club 3 15:48:01 117 331 SU 18 S 3357 CHEQUER Cock 680.659

48 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 15:52:19 117 332 GB 18 V 10414 DARK PIED Hen 671.138

49 D Robinson Lockerbie Racing Pigeon Club 5 16:28:10 127 1719 SU 18 S 1481 CHEQUER Hen 656.355



50 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 16:02:58 117 332 GB 18 V 10412 CHEQUER Hen 648.659

51 S J Irving (Loft 2) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 16:13:16 119 375 GB 18 N 81246 CHEQUER PIED Cock 639.160

52 W J Gilmour Hoddom & District Flying Club 2 16:26:55 121 1599 SU 18 S 6555 RED CockABC 1.64 627.518

53 D & P Skelton Springfield Homing Club 9 16:20:32 115 618 SU 18 S 2348 RED Hen 605.061

54 D Robinson Lockerbie Racing Pigeon Club 5 17:00:27 127 1719 SU 18 S 1465 CHEQUER PIED Cock 599.917

55 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 16:30:04 117 332 GB 18 N 81271 CHEQUER Hen 597.716

56 D & P Skelton Springfield Homing Club 9 16:33:10 115 618 SU 18 S 2367 CHEQUER PIED Hen 583.106

57 D & P Skelton Springfield Homing Club 9 16:36:50 115 618 NEHU 18 DV 1258 BLUE PIED Hen 577.029

58 S J Irving (Loft 2) Brydekirk Homing Club 29 16:53:54 119 375 GB 18 N 81257 DARK CHEQUER Cock 568.758

59 W Jamieson Annan & District Homing Club 4 16:49:38 116 1581 SU 18 1469 CHEQUER Hen 564.241

60 G Turnbull Eastriggs Homing Club 14 16:55:18 116 1087 GB 18 V 72766 BLUE W/F Hen 554.272

61 Mr & Mrs G Power Springfield Homing Club 7 16:53:21 115 732 SU 18 S 2541 CHEQUER PIED Hen EF 10.45 551.465

62 W J Gilmour Hoddom & District Flying Club 2 18:04:37 121 1599 SU 18 S 6572 BLUE Hen N 1.71 488.059



SOLWAY FEDERATION of RACING PIGEON SOCIETIES

Section: West
Race from Appleton (Lymm) 202

Liberated at 10:45:00 on 15/09/18 in a LIGHT SOUTH WEST wind
8 members sent in a total of 48 birds

Pos. Member Club
No.
birds

Time Miles Yards Ring No. Colour Sex Pools Prize Velocity

1 A Russell Nith Valley Racing Pigeon Club8 14:02:52127 712 SU 18 S 1605 CHEQUER Hen ABCDEFGN29.1330.001133.248

2 Mr & Mrs K Guenther & G/SonDumfries Flying Club 9 14:06:02126 1478 SU 18 S 4606 BLUE Cock 20.001110.453

3 G Russell Nith Valley Racing Pigeon Club6 14:46:15127 1020 SU 18 S 1821 BLUE Hen AB 0.9415.00 930.736

4 J Seaton Dumfries Flying Club 9 15:17:55125 464 SU 18 S 4504 BLUE Cock 10.00 807.807

5 J Seaton Dumfries Flying Club 9 15:35:19125 464 SU 18 S 4521 CHEQUER Cock 8.00 759.391

6 S Boyd Dumfries Flying Club 11 15:46:48128 878 GB 18 D 09736CHEQUER Hen N 0.76 5.00 749.364

7 S Boyd Dumfries Flying Club 11 15:47:03128 878 GB 18 D 11383CHEQUER Hen 5.00 748.744

8 S Boyd Dumfries Flying Club 11 15:48:20128 878 GB 18 D 09752CHEQUER Hen 5.00 745.576

9 Mr & Mrs K Guenther & G/SonDumfries Flying Club 9 15:53:35126 1478 SU 18 S 4704 BLUE Cock 5.00 723.429

10 Mr & Mrs K Guenther & G/SonDumfries Flying Club 9 15:56:45126 1478 SU 18 S 4611 CHEQUER Cock 5.00 716.080

11 A Russell Nith Valley Racing Pigeon Club8 16:03:13127 712 SU 18 S 1667 CHEQUER Hen 704.652

12 Mr & Mrs K Guenther & G/SonDumfries Flying Club 9 16:02:30126 1478 SU 18 S 4655 BLUE Hen 703.112

13 W Swan Dumfries Flying Club 1 16:23:58126 11 SU 18 S 5006 BLUE PIED Cock 654.256

14 J Seaton Dumfries Flying Club 9 16:32:20125 464 SU 18 S 4568 CHEQUER Cock 634.733

15 M Halliday Dumfries Flying Club 2 17:16:08139 1620 SU 18 S 5135 GRIZZLE Cock 629.606

16 S Boyd Dumfries Flying Club 11 16:47:22128 878 GB 18 D 09732BLUE Cock 624.114

17 J Seaton Dumfries Flying Club 9 16:46:01125 464 SU 18 S 4512 CHEQUER Hen 610.675

18 A Russell Nith Valley Racing Pigeon Club8 17:17:29127 712 SU 18 S 1619 CHEQUER Cock 571.316

19 A Russell Nith Valley Racing Pigeon Club8 17:30:34127 712 SU 18 S 1649 BLUE Hen 552.886

20 A Russell Nith Valley Racing Pigeon Club8 17:30:47127 712 SU 18 S 1642 CHEQUER PIEDCock 552.590

Any objections to be sent to the secretary in writing within 7 days of publication.


